

No. 18-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER 1992 FAMILY TRUST,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
TAX COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

C. WELLS HALL, III
Counsel of Record
CHARLES H. MERCER, JR.
REED J. HOLLANDER
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
301 S. College Street
Suite 2300
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 417-3000
wells.hall@nelsonmullins.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER NONRESIDENT TRUSTEES, AND THE TRUST ASSETS THEY OWN, IS EXERCISED BY THE STATE IN WHICH THE TRUST IS MANAGED AND ADMINISTERED, NOT THE STATES IN WHICH BENEFICIARIES RESIDE.....	5
II. STATES MAY ONLY EXERCISE TAX- ING POWER OVER NONRESIDENT ENTITIES WHO HAVE A DEFINITE LINK OR MINIMUM CONNECTION TO THE TAXING STATE	10
A. <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> Underscores the Due Process Clause’s Require- ment that a Taxed Entity Must Have “Purposefully Availed” Itself of the Taxing State	10
B. A Nonresident Trustee Does Not “Purposefully Avail” Himself, or the Trust He Manages, of the Jurisdiction of a Foreign State Simply Due to the Presence of an In-State Beneficiary ...	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>III. THE TRUSTEE IN <i>HANSON</i> HAD FAR MORE CONTACTS WITH FLORIDA THAN THE KAESTNER TRUSTEE HAD WITH NORTH CAROLINA, YET FLORIDA LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE TRUSTEE.....</p>	16
<p>A. The Settlor-Beneficiary’s Retention of Control Over Certain Aspects of the Trust’s Operation Was Insufficient for Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Trustee in <i>Hanson</i>, Because the Trustee Did Not Purposely Avail Himself of Florida.....</p>	16
<p>B. Ms. Kaestner’s Contingent Interest Was Far More Limited Than That of the Settlor-Beneficiary in <i>Hanson</i> Due to the Legal Authority Granted to the Trustee and that She Was Only One of Several Potential Recipients of Distributions from the Trust.....</p>	19
<p>C. The Due Process Limits On The Extraterritorial Exercise of State Power Recognized In <i>Hanson</i> Counsel Against Extension Of North Carolina’s Taxing Jurisdiction In This Case</p>	25
<p>IV. CONNECTICUT’S TAX POLICY CHOICE DOES NOT EXPAND NORTH CAROLINA’S TAXING POWER BEYOND THE BOUNDARIES OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE</p>	28
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brooke v. City of Norfolk</i> , 277 U.S. 27 (1928).....	8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	11, 15, 27
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	23
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	25
<i>Fondren v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 324 U.S. 18 (1945).....	21, 22
<i>Fowler v. N. C. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 775 S.E.2d 350 (N.C.App. 2015).....	31
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , No. 17-1299 (U.S., filed March 12, 2018).	25
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1995).....	31
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934), <i>aff’d</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	29
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Va.</i> , 305 U.S. 19 (1938).....	9
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Calif. In and For City and County of San Francisco</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n.</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	24
<i>Miller v. Kite</i> , 329 S.E.2d 663 (N.C. 1985).....	8
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Md.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	10
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	10
<i>Nichols v. Eaton</i> , 91 U.S. 716 (1875).....	21
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	18
<i>Quill Corp. v. N.D.</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	9
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	24
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Preferred Credit</i> , 638 S.E.2d 203 (N.C. 2006).....	6, 7, 8
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tyler Pipe Ind., Inc. v. Wash. State Dept. of Revenue,</i> 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	9
<i>United Buying Group, Inc. v. Coleman,</i> 251 S.E.2d 610 (1979).....	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	3, 10, 31
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4, cl. 1.....	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341 (1948).....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701(a)(4)(C)-(D) (2013).....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 36C-2-202(c) (2005).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.2 (2017)	12, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.5 (2017)	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-243 (2017)	26
N.C. Machinery Act, N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 105-271 – 105-273 (1937)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1937 N.C. Sess. Laws, ch. 127, Art. VIII, Schedule 8, § 700	31
1939 N.C. Sess. Law ch. 310, § 2(10).....	31
1997 N.C. Sess. Laws ch. 23, §1.....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
GEORGE C. BOGERT ET AL., THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES: A TREATISE COVER- ING THE LAW RELATING TO TRUSTS AND ALLIED SUBJECTS AFFECTING TRUST CREA- TION AND ADMINISTRATION, WITH FORMS (3rd ed. 2001, July 2018 update).....	5
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Jurisdiction to Tax Income and Consumption in the New Economy: International, National, and Subnational Perspectives</i> , 38 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	15, 27
MODEL BUS. CORP. ACT (2016)	14
N.C. Dept. of Rev. Form D407-A (Instructions for Form D-407)	25
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS (1957) ...	23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS (2003)	5, 20
Uniform Trust Code (2010)	6
